
 

Event No 6 – Thursday 6th June 2019 
 

Event Secretary: John McGrath 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

Tonight saw the first of two events to be run on our reserve course due to the roadworks on the A24. It was a very 

good turnout with, once again, an encouraging diversity of clubs represented. Perhaps the lure of the England semi-

final wasn’t so great after all. 

With Nik Allen on marshalling duty John McGrath took the opportunity to notch a valuable win in the points series. In 

second place Spencer recorded his fastest 10 of the season thus far. 

Kevin Plummer produced a cracking time to be the overall fastest on the night. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 25 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:02 1 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:09 2 

3 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 3 

4 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 4 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:58 5 

6 17 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:02 6 

7 3 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:28 7 

8 11 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V70 25:09 8 

9 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:31 9 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 16 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V53 21:20 

2 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:51 

3 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:30 

4 22 Sam Dix trainSharp V48 22:32 

5 24 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:45 

6 10 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:50 

7 18 Ben Cumpstone Brighton Mitre CC V50 22:54 

8 1 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 23:27 

9 2 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:34 

10 19 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V65 24:37 

11 5 Adrian Bennett Sussex Nomads CC V54 24:42 

12 20 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:53 

13 21 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V41 24:58 

14 12 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V55 25:00 

15 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 25:32 

16 15 Brown Storie GS Stella S31 25:36 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 25 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:02 27:12 +5:10 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:09 26:54 +4:45 

3 17 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:02 27:28 +4:26 

4 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 26:40 +4:15 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:58 27:03 +4:05 

6 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 26:49 +4:02 

7 11 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V70 25:09 28:58 +3:49 

8 3 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:28 27:17 +2:49 

9 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:31 26:54 +0:23 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 16 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V53 21:20 27:03 +5:43 

2 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:51 26:36 +4:45 

3 22 Sam Dix trainSharp V48 22:32 26:40 +4:08 

4 24 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:45 26:49 +4:04 

5 18 Ben Cumpstone Brighton Mitre CC V50 22:54 26:49 +3:55 

6 10 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:50 26:27 +3:37 

7 19 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V65 24:37 28:13 +3:36 

8 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 25:32 28:39 +3:07 

9 5 Adrian Bennett Sussex Nomads CC V54 24:42 27:07 +2:25 

10 2 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:34 26:54 +2:20 

11 12 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V55 25:00 27:12 +2:12 

12 20 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:53 26:58 +2:05 

13 21 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V41 24:58 26:07 +1:09 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 16 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V53 21:20 1 

2 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:51 3 

3 25 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:02 2 

4 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:09 3 

5 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 6 

6 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:30 
 

7 22 Sam Dix trainSharp V48 22:32 7 

8 24 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:45 9 

9 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 10 

10 10 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:50 13 

11 18 Ben Cumpstone Brighton Mitre CC V50 22:54 11 

12 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:58 8 

13 17 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:02 5 

14 1 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 23:27 
 

15 3 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:28 16 

16 2 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:34 18 

17 19 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V65 24:37 14 

18 5 Adrian Bennett Sussex Nomads CC V54 24:42 17 

19 20 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:53 20 

20 21 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V41 24:58 21 

21 12 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V55 25:00 19 

22 11 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V70 25:09 12 

23 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 25:32 15 

24 15 Brown Storie GS Stella S31 25:36 
 

25 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:31 22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

John McGrath Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Joan Lennon 

 Start Marshal: Colin Miller 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 

Recorder: Catherine Hewitt 

 

Course Marshals: Nik Allen (Shoreham rbt) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


